

**CAPITAL CASE**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2008

---

HOLLY WOOD, Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN, Commissioner, Alabama  
Department of Corrections,  
TROY KING, the Attorney General of Alabama, and  
GRANTT CULLIVER, Warden, Respondents.

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KERRY ALAN SCANLON  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner Holly Wood*  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
901 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-3500

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
I. Mr. Wood’s Trial .....	3
II. The State Court Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	7
III. The Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	10
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</b> .....	13
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Conflict Regarding The Application Of AEDPA To The Review Of State Court Decisions Involving Factual Determinations .....	13
A. There Is A Conflict Among The Circuits Regarding The Interaction Of Sections 2254(d)(2) And 2254(e)(1).....	13
B. Contrary To AEDPA, The Eleventh Circuit Failed To Conduct The Reasonableness Analysis Required Under Section 2254(d)(2), Which Resulted In Abandonment Of Judicial Review.....	18
1. The Eleventh Circuit Failed To Review The Reasonableness Of The State Court’s Decision In Light Of The State Court’s Failure To Consider The Entire State Court Record, Including Trial Counsel’s Admission That They Did Not Make A Strategic Decision Regarding The Introduction Of Mental Health Mitigation Evidence At The Penalty Phase .....	18
2. The Eleventh Circuit Also Incorrectly Ruled That The State Court’s Factual Findings With Regard To Mr. Wood’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Were Not Contradicted By Clear And Convincing Evidence .....	21
C. The Eleventh Circuit Also Misapplied Section 2254(d)(1) .....	22

1.	The Eleventh Circuit Incorrectly Ruled That The State Court’s Holding On the Performance Prong Was Not An Unreasonable Application Of This Court’s Precedents Where Trial Counsel Admitted That A Decision Not To Present Mental Health Mitigation Evidence Was Not Supported By An Adequate Investigation.....	23
2.	The Eleventh Circuit Also Incorrectly Ruled That The State Court’s Holding On The Prejudice Prong Of Mr. Wood’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Was Not Based On An Unreasonable Application Of This Court’s Clearly Established Precedents.....	25
II.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Reinforce That Mental Retardation Determinations Must Be Based Upon Scientifically Accepted Standards To Comply With <i>Atkins</i> .....	27
III.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Batson</i> Holding, Which Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals .....	32
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>35</b>
<b>APPENDICES .....</b>		<b>1a</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 16, 2008).....		1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama (November 20, 2006).....		99a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Wood’s Petition for Rehearing (November 12, 2008).....		153a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Circuit Court of Pike County, Alabama (November 27, 2001).....		154a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Circuit Court of Pike County, Alabama (September 24, 2003).....		227a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belmontes v. Ayers</i> , 529 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007).....	34
<i>Briseno v. Dretke</i> , No. L-05-08, 2007 WL 998743 (S.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 07-70034 (5th Cir. May 13, 2008) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Briseno v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 729 (2008).....	31
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	31
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20, 26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Clemons v. Alabama</i> , No. CR-01-1355, 2005 Ala. Crim. App. LEXIS 128 (Ala. Crim. App. June 24, 2005).....	30
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 715 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1042 (1998).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002).....	30
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	32
<i>Holladay v. Campbell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ala. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , No. 06-16026, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 2126 (11th Cir. Jan. 30, 2009).....	29
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1063 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16, 17

<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	33, 34
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	32
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , No. 05-70046, 2009 WL 58903 (5th Cir. Jan. 12, 2009) .....	34
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....	17
<i>Schirro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005).....	28
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. State</i> , CR-97-1258, 2009 Ala. Crim. App. LEXIS 2 (Ala. Crim. App. Jan. 16, 2009).....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12, 22
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1038 (2004).....	14, 21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	25, 27
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Trussell v. Bowersox</i> , 447 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Walton v. Johnson</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 692 (W.D. Va. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1189 (2006).....	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 892 (Miss. 2004).....	31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	22, 25
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974) .....	21
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	1
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 812 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996).....	2, 7, 33
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 398 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	1, 8, 10

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... *passim*

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46.....5, 27

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-54.....3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

American Association of Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 5* (9th ed. 1992).....8, 29

American Association of Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 5* (10th ed. 2002).....29

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 41* (4th ed. 2000).....8, 29

James W. Ellis, *Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues*, 27 *Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.* 11, 12 (January/February 2003) .....28, 29

Stephen P. Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?*, 98 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1538 (1998).....25

Samuel R. Gross, *Update: American Public Opinion on the Death Penalty -- It's Getting Personal*, 83 *Cornell L. Rev.* 1448 (1998).....25

Justin F. Marceau, *Deference and Doubt: The Interaction of AEDPA § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1)*, 82 *Tul. L. Rev.* 385 (2007) .....14

Wright, Miller, Cooper & Amar, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d* § 4265.2 (2007).....14
